6. Financial Risk management

Financial Risk Factors
The Company’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk, credit risk, and
liquidity risk.  The Company’s overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of
financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the Company’s financial
performance.

Foreign Exchange Risk
The Company operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk on sales and
purchases that are denominated in currencies other than the USD which primarily relate to the
Indian Rupee, Saudi Riyal, Canadian Dollar, and United Arab Emirates Dirham. The carrying value
of the Company’s monetary assets and liabilities subject to foreign exchange risk is as follows:

The Company regularly monitors the changes in foreign currency internally.  A sensitivity analysis
on assets and liabilities assuming a 10% increase and 10% decrease in foreign currency rates
(before tax effect) as of December 31, 2023, is as follows:

A sensitivity analysis on assets and liabilities assuming a 10% increase and 10% decrease in
foreign currency rates (before tax effect) as of December 31, 2022, is as follows:

Discontinued Operations Income Statement 2023 2022

Revenues 260$   1,491$
COGS (113) (1,284)
SG&A (93) (94)
Other Income/(Expense) (583) (849)
Pre-tax Operating Loss (529) (736)
(Loss) on Disposal (2,738) (1,928)
(Loss) on Discontinued Operations (3,268)$   (2,664)$

2023 2022

Assets 70,129$   83,993$
Liabilities 58,379 57,808

December 31,

Net Income Shareholders Net Income Shareholders
(Loss) Equity (Loss) Equity

Attributable to owners of Varel (885)$   (885)$   885$   885$
Noncontrolling interests (289) (289) 289   289

10% Increase in U.S. Dollar
Against Foreign Currency

10% Decrease in U.S. Dollar
Against Foreign Currency

Varel Oil and Gas Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Years Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

(tables in thousands of U.S. dollars, except for share and per share amounts)

21

Credit Risk
Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, derivative financial instruments, and deposits
with banks and financial institutions, as well as credit exposure to the Company’s customers,
including outstanding receivables.

Cash maintained in US banks at times may exceed the FDIC coverage of $250,000.

[…]

accounts and management believes that the credit risk with regard to these deposits is not
significant.

Impairment of Financial Assets
The Company has one type of financial asset that is subject to the expected credit losses (“ECL”)
model; trade receivables.

The Company applies the simplified approach to measure its ECL, which uses a lifetime expected
loss allowance for all trade receivables. Therefore, the Company does not track changes in credit
risk, but instead recognizes a loss allowance based on lifetime ECL’s at each reporting date.  The
Company does not expect any credit losses.

The carrying amount of trade receivables and other financial assets represents the maximum
exposure to credit risks.  Credit risks are as follows:

Interest Rate Risk
The Company has certain long-term, third-party borrowings subject to variable interest rate indices
such as the Secured Overnight Financing Rate (“SOFR”).  The Company regularly monitors the
changes in interest rate risk.  A sensitivity analysis on the Company’s long-term borrowings and
debentures assuming a 1% increase and 1% decrease in interest rates, before tax effect, as of
December 31, 2023, is as follows:

Net Income Shareholders Net Income Shareholders
(Loss) Equity (Loss) Equity

Attributable to owners of Varel (2,341)$   (2,341)$   2,341$   2,341$
Noncontrolling interests (210) (210)$   210   210

10% Increase in U.S. Dollar 10% Decrease in U.S. Dollar
Against Foreign Currency Against Foreign Currency

2023 2022

Trade receivables 37,017$   33,834$
Trade receivables, related parties - 494

Financial assets subject to ECL 37,017$   34,328$

Net Income Shareholders Net Income Shareholders
(Loss) Equity (Loss) Equity

Attributable to owners of Varel (39)$   (39)$   39$   39$
Noncontrolling interests (10)$   (10)$   10$   10$

1% increase 1% decrease

Varel Oil and Gas Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Years Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

(tables in thousands of U.S. dollars, except for share and per share amounts)

22

A sensitivity analysis on the Company’s long-term borrowings and debentures assuming a 1%
increase and 1% decrease in interest rates, before tax effect, as of December 31, 2022, is as
follows:

Liquidity Risk
Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash, the availability of funding
through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities, and the ability to meet contractual terms